



10.5.2016

# AMENDMENTS

## 1 - 17

**Draft report**  
**Anneli Jäätteenmäki**  
(PE580.769v01-00)

on the proposal for a decision of the European Parliament and of the Council  
on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund  
(application from France – EGF/2015/010 FR/MoryGlobal)  
(COM(2016)0185 – C8-0136/2016 – 2016/2043(BUD))



## **Amendment 1**

**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 2**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

2. Notes that the *French authorities submitted the application for a financial contribution* from the *EGF* on 19 November 2015, *and that* its assessment *was finalised by the Commission* on 7 April 2016 and notified to Parliament that day;

##### *Amendment*

2. Notes that the *Commission respected the deadline of 12 weeks from the reception of the application* from the *French authorities*, on 19 November 2015, *until the finalisation of* its assessment *on the compliance with the conditions for providing a financial contribution*, on 7 April 2016 and notified *it* to Parliament that day;

Or. en

## **Amendment 2**

**Liadh Ní Riada**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 3 a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

**3 a.** *Recalls that, in the previous EGF case involving Mory-Ducros<sup>1a</sup>, the so-called Social Plan was cancelled by the French State Council on the 8th of December 2015 and that the main shareholder of Mory-Ducros, Arcole Industries, was convicted of unfair dismissals; recalls, therefore, the concerns of the trade unions blaming the main shareholder for intentional under-investment in MoryGlobal, noticing meanwhile that the France lent more than 17 million EUR to Mory-Ducros; expresses its full support to the workers now appealing in the trade Courts for additional compensations ;*

---

*<sup>1a</sup>Decision (EU) 2015/738 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2015 on the mobilisation of the European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (application EGF/2014/017 FR/Mory-Ducros, from France) (OJ L 117, 8.5.2015, p. 47).*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Notes that, to date, the land transport and transport via pipelines sector has been the subject of two other EGF applications: EGF/2014/017 FR/Mory-Ducros and EGF/2011/001 AT/Nieder- und Oberoesterreich, both based on the global financial and economic crisis;

*Amendment*

5. Notes that, to date, the land transport and transport via pipelines sector has been the subject of two other EGF applications: EGF/2014/017 FR/Mory-Ducros and EGF/2011/001 AT/Nieder- und Oberoesterreich, both based on the global financial and economic crisis, *relating to 2804 redundancies in that sector; notes that several measures in the two applications are similar;*

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*6 a. Welcomes that France has put in place the social plan, in which the company MoryGlobal also participates financially, before obtaining the top up*

*Amendment*

*from EGF; appreciates that the assistance requested from EGF does not include measures under Article 7(1)(b) of the EGF Regulation, namely allowances, but is orientated on measures with real added value for the future reintegration into the labour market of the workers made redundant;*

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Notes that the EGF cofunded personalised services to be provided consist of advice and guidance provided by a team of expert consultants, which *are additional to* the social plan and the Contrat de *Sécurisation Professionnelle* funded by *the French State to help* the workers *back into employment; notes that the three contractors operating the team of consultants are the ones providing services to the workers made redundant by Mory-Ducros*; expects the Commission and the French authorities to *strictly* follow the principle *according to which* payments to the agencies *are to be made* on the basis of results achieved;

*Amendment*

7. Notes that the EGF cofunded personalised services to be provided *to the redundant workers* consist of advice and guidance provided by a team of expert consultants, which *come on top of* the social plan and the Contrat de *Securisation Professionnelle* funded by *France in order to support* the workers *on the labour market*; expects the Commission and the French authorities to *firmly* follow the principle *of* payments to the agencies *contracted* on the basis of *the* results achieved;

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Notes that the contractors ***shall provide each participant with a personalised career path and a sufficient number of job offers and that they must also enable them to consult general experts or experts specialised in enterprise creation, who have excellent knowledge of the employment market in the region and are available and responsive, as well as to provide training workshops for general competences, training in the use of the internet, job fairs and meetings with employers or sector representatives, and meetings with training institutions;***

*Amendment*

8. Notes that the contractors (***BPI, Sodie and AFPA Transitions***) ***shall assist the redundant workers and help them find solutions to remain in the labour market and find new jobs, through personalised services such as collective and individual information sessions, job transition and accompaniment towards new jobs***

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***8 a. Considers that workers in the 55-64 age group are at a higher risk of long-term unemployment and exclusion from the labour market with possible effect of social exclusion; considers therefore that these workers, which make up over 19% of the beneficiaries expected to be targeted by the proposed actions, have specific needs when it comes to providing them with personalised approach in accordance with Article 7 of the EGF Regulation;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**  
**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 9**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Notes that the coordinated package of personalised services has been drawn up in consultation with the representatives of the targeted beneficiaries and the social partners;

##### *Amendment*

9. Notes that ***France indicated that*** the coordinated package of personalised services has been drawn up in consultation with the representatives of the targeted beneficiaries and the social partners;

Or. en

### **Amendment 9**

#### **Liadh Ní Riada**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 9**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Notes that the coordinated package of personalised services has been drawn up in consultation with the representatives of the targeted beneficiaries and the social partners;

##### *Amendment*

9. Notes that the coordinated package of personalised services has been drawn up in consultation with the representatives of the targeted beneficiaries and the social partners; ***notes however that the so-called Social Plan was not supported by all trade unions; denounces the lack of commitment, responsibility and financial contribution of the main shareholder;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 10**

#### **Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 10**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. ***Recalls that***, in line with Article 7

##### *Amendment*

10. ***Reminds that*** in line with Article 7

of the *EGF* Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised services *supported by the EGF* should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy;

of the Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised services should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy.

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Jean-Paul Denanot**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Recalls that, in line with Article 7 of the EGF Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised services supported by the EGF should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy;

*Amendment*

10. Recalls that, in line with Article 7 of the EGF Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised services supported by the EGF should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy; ***calls on the Commission, in this respect, to propose new measures that would allow SMEs to anticipate changes in production and in the markets;***

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Recalls that, in line with Article 7 of the EGF Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised

*Amendment*

10. Recalls that, in line with Article 7 of the EGF Regulation, the design of the coordinated package of personalised



services supported by the EGF should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy;

services supported by the EGF should anticipate future labour market perspectives and required skills and should be compatible with the shift towards a resource-efficient and sustainable economy; *welcomes that France has provided all necessary assurances that the proposed actions will be complementary with actions funded by the Structural Funds as a combined measure to adjust to global challenges in order to achieve sustainable economic growth as highlighted in The European Globalisation Adjustment Fund 2007-2014 European Implementation Assessment<sup>1a</sup>*;

---

*1a*

*[http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/IDAN/2016/558763/EPRS\\_IDA\(2016\)558763\\_EN.pdf](http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/IDAN/2016/558763/EPRS_IDA(2016)558763_EN.pdf)*

Or. en

### **Amendment 13**

**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 11**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

11. *Regrets* that the *Commission did not* provide an *analysis* of the cost-effectiveness of the ongoing support for the redundant workers of *Mory-Ducros*, as the current application is a follow-up to the EGF/2014/017 FR/Mory-Ducros application; *further regrets the lack of substantiated data especially as* the personalised services are provided by same contractors;

##### *Amendment*

11. *Notes* that the *contractors operating the team of consultants are the same as those providing services to the workers made redundant by Mory-Ducros*; *calls on the Commission to provide an evaluation* of the cost-effectiveness of the ongoing support for the redundant workers of *Mory-Ducros*, as the current application is a follow-up to the EGF/2014/017 FR/Mory-Ducros application, *and* the personalised services are provided by *the* same contractors;

**Amendment 14**  
**Andrej Plenković**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11 a. Takes into account the sensitivity of specific labour market since France has the highest share of EU-28 value added within the land transport services sector;**

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Thomas Händel**  
on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Notes that **the** French authorities confirm that the **eligible** actions do not receive **assistance** from other Union financial instruments; **reiterates its call on the Commission to ensure full respect for existing regulations and that no duplication of Union-funded services can occur;**

12. Notes that French authorities confirm that the **proposed** actions do not receive **financial support** from other Union **funds or** financial instruments **and that they are complementary with actions funded by the Structural Funds;**

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Jean-Paul Denanot**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Reiterates that assistance from the EGF must not replace actions which are the responsibility of Member States or of companies;

*Amendment*

13. Reiterates that assistance from the EGF ***comes in addition to national measures and*** must not replace actions which are the responsibility of Member States or of companies;

Or. en

**Amendment 17**

**Thomas Händel**

on behalf of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. ***Reiterates its call on*** the Commission to assure public access to all the documents related to EGF cases;

*Amendment*

15. ***Recalls its appeal to*** the Commission to assure public access to all the documents related to EGF cases;

Or. en